Installation Instructions
Original Instructions
440G-LZ Guard Locking Safety Switch
Catalog Numbers 440G-LZS20SNLJ, 440G-LZS20SNRJ, 440G-LZS20UNLJ, 440G-LZS20UNRJ, 440G-LZS21SPLA, 440G-LZS21SPLB, 440G-LZS21SPLH,
440G-LZS21SPRA, 440G-LZS21SPRB, 440G-LZS21SPRH, 440G-LZS21STLA, 440G-LZS21STLB, 440G-LZS21STLH, 440G-LZS21STRA, 440G-LZS21STRB,
440G-LZS21STRH, 440G-LZS21UPLA, 440G-LZS21UPLB, 440G-LZS21UPLH, 440G-LZS21UPRA, 440G-LZS21UPRB, 440G-LZS21UPRH, 440G-LZS21UTLA,
440G-LZS21UTLB, 440G-LZS21UTLH, 440G-LZS21UTRA, 440G-LZS21UTRB, 440G-LZS21UTRH
Summary of Changes

Topic Page
Updated Catalog Number list below title 1
Updated Catalog Number Explanation 5
ATTENTION: Do not attempt to install this device unless the
installation instructions have been studied and understood. This
document acts as a guide for a typical installation and translations
are available at rok.auto/literature. A user manual is also available
(see Additional Resources on page 5 for more information).
ATTENTION: After installation, verify that there is no possibility of
lifting the actuator over the extended locking bolt. Adherence to
the recommended maintenance instructions forms part of the
warranty.
Locking bolt
Actuator
Switch body
Actuator mounting
bracket
QR Code
Alignment
guide
440G-LZ Guard Locking Safety Switch
This device is intended to be part of the safety-related control system of
a machine. Before installation, a risk assessment must be performed to
determine whether the specifications of this device are suitable for all
foreseeable operational and environmental characteristics of the
application. See Specifications on page 4 for certification information
and ratings.
Use appropriate screws, bolts, or nuts that are fitted by tools to mount
the switch and actuators to avoid the risk of tampering. Do not over
torque the mounting hardware.
Mount the Switch
Figure 2 - Switch Body and Actuator
Figure 3 - Actuator Mounting Possibilities
Installation Considerations
Figure 4 - Orientation of Assembled Switch
Minimum Distance Between Switches
If a pair of 440G-LZ switches is mounted close to each other, the two
inductive fields interact causing crosstalk, which results in nuisance
faults and false operation.
An absolute minimum of 200 mm (8 in.) must be used to help achieve
correct operation.
The restriction applies if a 440G-LZ switch is mounted close to the
TLS-Z guard locking and the 440N-Z SensaGuard™ switches.
Figure 5 - Minimum Distance between Switches
Figure 6 - Four Directions of Approach
ATTENTION: For the switch, actuator, and actuator mounting
bracket:
• Only use the designated mounting holes.
• Never drill or use to support other structures such as conduit,
cable ways, or other hardware.
For proper installation, a
minimum of two fasteners
must be used, at least one of
which must be fitted to the top
row of holes, closest to the
bend in the actuator mounting
bracket.
2 x M5/M6 CSK
3 x M5
The locking bolt must always enter
the actuator mounting bracket first.
200 mm (7.87 in.) minimum
1
2
4
3
Align the white triangles
0.4 N•m
2 x T10
Torx screws
2 Rockwell Automation Publication 440G-IN011C-EN-P - February 2020
440G-LZ Guard Locking Safety Switch

Status/Diagnostic Operating Light-emitting Diode (LED) Indicators
The switch has two pairs of LEDs. Status LEDs are green and diagnostic LEDs are red.
Catalog Number Explanation Additional Resources
The QR Code on the switch provides a link to publication
440G-UM001.
You can view or download publications at rok.auto/literature.
Table 6 - Environmental
Attribute Value
Operating temperature 0…55 °C (32…131 °F)
Storage temperature -25…+75 °C (-13…+167 °F)
Operating humidity 5…95% relative
Enclosure ingress rating NEMA 3, 4X, 12, 13, IP66, IP67, IP69K
Shock and vibration IEC 60068-2-27: 30 g, 11 ms/IEC 60068-2-6: 10…55 Hz
Hygienic ISO 14159:2004 and EN 1672-2005 (for that part of the
machine that is defined as “food splash area”)
Washdown Sodium Hydroxide based washdown fluids
Radio frequency / EMC IEC 60947-5-3, FCC-1(Parts 18 and 15), R&TTE
Table 7 - General
Attribute Value
Materials ABS, locking bolt and mounting bracket 304 stainless steel
Weight switch/actuator
• Switch: 400 g (14.1 oz)
• Actuator 150 g (5.3 oz)
• Actuator mounting bracket 60 g (2.1 oz)
Protection Type Short-circuit, current limitation, overload, reverse polarity,
overvoltage (up to 60V max.), thermal shutdown/restart
Power to Lock Versions Door/Guard Status Lock Command OSSD Input Lock Status LED Status OSSD Status
Power on and lock command off Open or closed Off Off or on Unlocked Blinks 6 x green then solid red Off
Lock command on and door open Open On Off or on Unlocked Fast flash green Off
Lock command on and door closed Closed On Off Locked Slow flash green Off
Lock command on and door closed Closed On On Locked Solid green On
Power to Release Versions Door/Guard Status Unlock Command OSSD Input Lock Status LED Status OSSD Status
Power on with door open Open Off Off or on Unlocked Blinks 6 x green then 1 x blink red
followed by fast flash green Off
Power on with door closed Closed Off Off Locked Blinks 6 x green then 1 x blink red
followed by slow flash green Off
Power on with door closed and OSSD input active Closed Off On Locked Blinks 6 x green then 1 x blink red
followed by solid green On
Unlock command on and door closed or open Open or closed On Off or on Unlocked Solid red Off
440G-LZS 21 S P R H
a b c d e
a b c
Outputs
(Safety/Auxiliary) Actuator Code Auxiliary Type
Code Description Code Description Code Description
20 Two safety, no aux S Standard code N No auxiliary (5-pin model)
21 Two safety, one aux U Unique code P Auxiliary - lock status
T Auxiliary - door proximity
d e
Lock Type Connection Type
Code Description Code Description
R Power to Release A 3 m (9.8 ft) cable
L Power to Lock B 10 m (32.8 ft) cable
H M12 8-pin
J M12 5-pin
Resource Description
440G-LZ Guard Locking Switch User Manual,
publication 440G-UM001
Provides general guidelines for installing